June 30, 2015 and 3.98% as of June 30, 2016. The assumed discount rate has been determined in
accordance with the method prescribed by GASB Statement No. 67. We believe this assumption is
reasonable for the purposes of the measurements required by the Statement.

The projections of the Fiduciary Net Plan Position are based on contributions to the plan in accordance
with the State and the Local Employers’ current funding policy. Should contributions to the Plan be
different from those outlined above, the results shown in Tables 1 and 2 would be different and may
result in the Fiduciary Net Plan Position not being sufficient to cover the Plan’s benefit payments at some
other future date and thus changing the discount rate used to determine the Plan’s Total Pension
Liability.

Page 6

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the net
pension liability, calculated using the discount rate of 3.98%, as well as what the Plan’s   net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (2.98%) or
1-percentage-point higher (4.98%) than the current rate:

1%
Decrease
(2.98%)

Current
Discount Rate

(3.98%)

1%
Increase
(4.98%)

Net Pension Liability  $ 70,715,189,252   $ 59,007,817,464   $ 49,352,744,647

Schedules of Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Changes in the Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios

Increase (Decrease)

Changes in Net Pension Liability
Total Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position

Net Pension Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances as of June 30, 2015  $   74,723,698,562   $   28,553,566,906   $   46,170,131,656

Changes for the year:

Service cost   1,628,065,678   1,628,065,678

Interest on total pension liability   3,653,373,426   3,653,373,426

Effect of plan changes

Effect of economic/demographic (gains)
or losses

   600,806,505   600,806,505

Effect of assumptions changes or inputs   8,792,817,065   8,792,817,065

Benefit payments   (3,629,651,915)

(3,629,651,915)

Administrative expenses   (23,285,920)   23,285,920

Member contributions   821,305,787   (821,305,787)

Net investment income   (237,215,643)   237,215,643

Employer contributions   1,273,425,342   (1,273,425,342)

Transfers from other system   778,753   778,753

Employer contribution - Delayed
Enrollments

   532,612   (532,612)

Employer contribution - Delayed
Appropriations

   1,721,199   (1,721,199)

Employer contribution - Retroactive   687,225   (687,225)

Employer contribution - Additional   257,850   (257,850)

Other - NCGIPF adjustment   (51,586)   51,586

Balances as of June 30, 2016  $   85,769,888,074   $   26,762,070,610   $   59,007,817,464

   Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability 31.20%

   Covered-employee payroll as of the July 1, 2015 actuarial valuation  $   11,320,198,747

Net pension liability as a percentage of covered-employee payroll 521.26%

Page 7

Notes to Schedule:

Benefit changes.  None.

Changes of assumptions.  The discount rate changed from 4.90% as of June 30, 2015 to 3.98% as of
June 30, 2016 in accordance with Paragraph 44 of the GASB Statement No. 67. In addition, the Total
Pension Liability as of June 30, 2016 was prepared using demographic assumptions recommended on
the basis of the July 1, 2011 – June 30, 2014 Experience Study and adopted by the Board of Trustees on
October 14, 2015 and the change in salary increase assumption recommended by the Treasurer.  The
assumptions are highlighted in Section II – Actuarial Assumptions and Methods.

Employer Contributions.  Includes the State’s actual contributions of $355,968,696, Local employers’
receivable contributions of $846,155,142, and contributions to the NCGIPF of $71,301,504.